HERMOSA BEACH FIRE DEPARTMENT DR #07-3258

FR #07-1571

Underground

Cruz Room, 1332 Hermosa Ave, HERMOSA BEACH, CA 90254 September 23, 2007 0105 hours

HERMOSA BEACH FIRE DEPARTMENT HAZARDOUS CONDITIONS / OVERCROWDING INVESTIGATION REPORT

SUMMARY OF INCIDENT

On 09-23-2007, E11 responded to Cruz Room, 1332 Hermosa Avenue, Hermosa Beach, CA, at the request of Hermosa Beach Police Officers Sellan and Sullivan, to check on possible overcrowded conditions inside.

On arrival I contacted the manager, Richard Lord, at the front door. I the asked how many people he had inside and he replied, "We're a little over, about 55". I advised Lord that we were there at the request of the Police Department because of a possible overcrowding situation.

I sent Engineer Smotrys and FF Ramirez to the inside, one with a mechanical hand counter, with instructions to count the people inside independent of each other. The posted occupant load for the inside is 49. Engineer Smotrys returned with an initial count of 66 and a secondary of 55, and FF Ramirez returned with an initial count of 66 as well. Both numbers are in excess of the allowed maximum of 49, a violation of Section 2501.16.3 of the Uniform Fire Code stating "Overcrowding and admittance of people beyond the approved capacity of a place of assembly is prohibited."

This establishment is located above other business on the second floor and lacks a legal secondary exit limiting the occupancy load to 49. It shares a rear corridor with The Underground, apparently the parent business, for access to the restrooms, not as a legal or approved second exit.

I advised Lord that he was being cited for maintaining a hazardous condition, the overcrowding situation. Lord was very cooperative and took actions to immediately bring the occupant load down to the permitted and safe number. Lord was issued the citation and was allowed to resume business now that the occupant loads were acceptable.

DETAILS

EXTERIOR EXAMINATION

-ACK-

September 23, 2007 0105 hours

Cruz Room is a bar located at 1332 Hermosa Avenue, Hermosa Beach, CA 90254 and is apparently part of The Underground, the dining/drinking establishment located to the rear and with a common corridor between the two. At this time it is unclear if the Cruz room is a non-licensed business or part of The underground. The control point for entry into the Cruz Room is bottom of the stairs that serve as the access and sole exit from the 2nd story business. I observed on my arrival that no line outside waiting to get in. There was a doorman (Lord) posted at the door.

I explained to the doorman (Lord) that the Fire Department had responded at the request of the Police Department to check for overcrowding.

INTERIOR EXAMINATION

Engineer Smotrys and FF Ramirez were sent inside to count the number of occupants. Upon exiting Engineer Smotrys related that there were definitely more people inside than was legally allowable posted amount of 49. The room contains a bar located on the east side of the room and a dance floor in the center area. Seating is located around the perimeter of the west wall.

INTERVIEWS

I interviewed Richard Darrell Lord, the manager of Cruz Room this evening. As related above, I had asked Lord how many people he thought he had inside and he responded "We're over, about 55." I advised Lord that his posted occupant load was 49. I explained that ultimately it was his responsibility to ensure that the doormen (or himself) were not letting in too many people. Lord was issued citation H368175

VIOLATIONS OBSERVED

UNIFORM FIRE CODE SECTION 2501.16.3 PERMITTING OVERCROWDING

UNIFORM FIRE CODE SECTION 103.4.4 MAINTAINING A HAZARDOUS CONDITION HERMOSA BEACH FIRE DEPARTMENT FR #07-1571
DR #07-3258
Cruz Room, 1332 Hermosa Ave, HERMOSA BEACH, CA 90254
September 23, 2007
0105 hours

ATTACHMENTS

Photocopy of citation issued Photocopy of Hazardous Conditions Incident Report Fire Department Incident Report Photocopy of Occupant Load Sign

DISPOSITION

The case was referred to the City Prosecutor for the prosecution of the issued citation.

Brian P. Scott
Captain
HERMOSA BEACH FIRE DEPARTMENT

CC: FIRE CHIEF FIRE MARSHAL

☐ Traffic ☐ Nontraffic ☐ Misdemessor ☐ 368175
DATE OF VIOLATION TIME ALM, DAY OF WEEK NATIONAL CLASS COST
NAME (First, Middle, Last)
RICHARD DARRELL LORD JR
CITY
STATE ZIP CODE
STATE CLASS JUV. TELE
SEX HAIR EYES HEIGHT WEIGHT FACE DOWN BIRTHDATE
VEHICLE LICENSE NO. DAY YEAR
VEHICLE YEARI MAYE (V.C. 363)
PECIFICAL COLOR
FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY POLICY NO. FR 07-1571
CASE NO. 3 2 SEE 52
703.4.4 872 13.20.010 UBMC
MAINTAINING A HAZAROWS CONDITION
2501.16-3 OVERCHUNDING
CRUZ ROOM
LOCATION OF VIOLATIONIST AVE HERMOSA BEACH
SPEED Approx PFAMAX VEH LMT SAFE Rodiction INVOLVED
WEATHER Road Cond. TRAFFIC N
WOLATIONS NOT COMMITTED IN MY PRESENCE, DECLARED ON INFORMATION AND W. E.
SUCATIONS NOT COMMITTED IN MY PRESENCE, DECLARED ON INFORMATION AND WELLOW CALFORNIA THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT. DATE: ISSUING OFFICER: SSUING OFFICER: S
B. Scott SERIAL NO.
NAME OF ARRESTING OFFICER - IF DIFFERENT FROM ABOVE SERIAL NO:
WITHOUT ADMIT THE SUBJECT TO ADMAN AT THE JAME AND PLACE CHECKED BELOW.
X SIGNORFIE CONTRACTOR OF THE
825 Marie Ave. Toward Ave. Toward Ave.
Appear between 8:30 and 11:30 AM 3:31
Court: 3221 Torrance Blvd., Torrance 95056 (316) 222-8878 Parent or guardian must accompany juvenile to court. Other
WHEN: Date: 050854 31: 2007
WHAT TO DO: FOLLOW THE INSTRUCTIONS ON THE REVERSE.
OT CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY
* 1929 1929
FOUR ADDITIONS IN THE SECTION OF THE
Rev. 8-14-01 V.C. 40500(b), 40513(b), 40522 P.C. 853.9 COURT COPY
BUSINESS SYSTEMS CORP. (800) 969-9706
,